

# City of Toledo

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: O-303-21 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Ordinance Status: Approved

File created: 5/18/2021 In control: Public Service Department

On agenda: 6/8/2021 Final action: 6/8/2021

Title: Authorizing the expenditure of \$99,600 from the Street Construction Maintenance and Repair Fund for

the purchase of one (1) Avant Loader with attachments from Alta Equipment Company; waiving competitive bid provisions of TMC Chapter 187; authorizing the Mayor to enter into a contract for said

equipment; and declaring an emergency.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Bullet Points, 2. Audio: Agenda Review, June 1, 2021, 3. Audio: City Council June 8, 2021

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/8/2021	1	City Council	Dispense with the rules of Council requiring	Pass
6/8/2021	1	City Council	declare emergency	Pass
6/8/2021	1	City Council	passage	Pass

#### DPS SB&H SCMR BRIDGES AND HARBOR OPERATIONS EQUIPMENT \$99,600

Streets, Bridges & Harbor

Jeremy Mikolajczyk (x1537)/Paul M. Rasmusson (x7868)

Revised

Authorizing the expenditure of \$99,600 from the Street Construction Maintenance and Repair Fund for the purchase of one (1) Avant Loader with attachments from Alta Equipment Company; waiving competitive bid provisions of TMC Chapter 187; authorizing the Mayor to enter into a contract for said equipment; and declaring an emergency.

### SUMMARY & BACKGROUND:

The Division of Streets, Bridges & Harbor is responsible for maintenance and repair of many bridges and two (2) levee systems within the City of Toledo. This equipment will be used to assist crews in repairing and maintaining these city bridges and levees.

The fiscal impact of this Ordinance is as follows:

- The amount of funds requested: \$99,600
- The expenditure budget line item: 2014-23100-2431001STDSTD
- New revenue generated (operational revenue, grants, if any): no
- Revenue budget line item (if any): none
- Are funds budgeted in the current fiscal year (yes/no)?: yes
- Is this a capital project (yes/no)? no
- If yes, is it new or existing (new/existing)? N/A
- What section of the city's Strategic Plan does this support:

#### File #: O-303-21, Version: 1

- o Excellence in Basic Services (yes/no) yes
- O Quality Community Investment (Livable City, Development) (yes/no) yes
- O Workplace Culture & Customer Service (yes/no) yes
- o Environment (yes/no) yes

The necessary expenditure is budgeted and was anticipated for the purchase of the following equipment: All pricing is considered estimated and could change due to today's economic condition.

Equipment	Price Per Unit Quantity		Total	
Avant loader w/ attachments	\$99,057.00	1	\$99,057.00	
			\$99,057.00	

The total amount to be expended in the above schedule is not to exceed \$99,057.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Toledo:

SECTION 1. That an amount not to exceed \$99,600 is authorized for expenditure from the Street Construction, Maintenance and Repair Fund, Account Code 2014-23100-2431001STDSTD for the purchase of equipment for the Division of Streets, Bridges & Harbor.

SECTION 2. That the Mayor is authorized to enter into a contract with Alta Equipment Company for the purchase of one (1) Avant Loader with attachments, upon terms and conditions acceptable to the Director of Public Service and the Director of Law.

SECTION 3. That this Council finds and determines it is in the best interests of the City to waive the competitive procurement requirements of TMC Chapter 187 for the reason that given current equipment market conditions Alta Equipment Company is exclusively able to deliver the equipment to the City on a timely basis for the Division of Streets, Bridges and Harbor to be able to carry out its bridge and levee programs.

SECTION 4. That the Finance Director is authorized to draw his warrant or warrants against the Account Code listed in Section 1 in a total amount not to exceed \$99,600 in payment of the above authorized obligations upon presentation of properly approved voucher or vouchers.

SECTION 5. That this Ordinance, being an emergency measure, shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. The reason for the emergency lies in the fact that it is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and property, and for the further reason that the Ordinance must be immediately effective in order to ensure that the vehicular fleet is equipped in a fashion supportive of continuous daily city services to the community.

Vote on emergency clause: yeas 11, nays 0.

Passed: June 8, 2021, as an emergency measure: yeas 11, nays 0.

Attest:

Gerald E. Dendinger Cerssandra McPherson

Clerk of Council President Pro Tempore of Council

Approved: June 8, 2021

Wade Kapszukiewicz

Mayor

File #: O-303-21, Version: 1